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LUMBERJACK STARTING LINEUP

LEFT END . . 23 JIM FULLMER (170) ;0 . 3
LEFT TACKLE 79 ARNOLD—LANE-(220) _
LEFT GUARD 62 OZIE SLADE (225)

CENTER 64 MIKE DANIELEK (250) &
RIGHT GUARD.. (= 76—tARRY—SMALL(250) %
RIGHT TACKLE -746'?“'TED"NEIISUN_(2'40 Werenes

RIGHT END ... .80 SONNY CAMPBELL (185)
QUARTERBACK 15 JIM VELASQUEZ (195)
HALFBACK . 30 GARY BARNES (202)
WINGBACK .. 9.{.25—%%“1’01’? (205)
FULLBACK . . ........81 RICH O’HARA (210)
12 Ted James—QB 53 Don Sam—LB

14 Ed Coker—DB 54 Luigi de Felice—OG

15 James Velasquez—QB 60 Dale Hunt—OT
17 Kurt Van Hazel-QB 61 Ted Nelson—OG-DT
20 LeRoy Woods—QB-DHB 62 Ozie Slade—OT

21 Joe Warner—TB 63 Gary Wedemeyer—0OG
22 Chick Harris—TB-DHB 64 Mike Danielek—C

23 Jim Fuller—OE-DB 65 Bob Glassner—OT

24 Craig Ballew—DB 66 Bob Smith—LB

25 Chris Thornton—TB 70 Arnold Lane—DE
26 Harry Thornton—DHB 71 Mike Hannigan—OG

|
|
|
30 Gary Barnes—FB 72 Terry Keeton—DT i'
31 Llarry Hallan—OE 73 John Cochran—OT-DE |
33 Gary Baumkirchner—DB 74 Dennis Kiefer—OT |
34 lacey Colter—FB 75 Mike Bomar—C.OT |
38 Dave Frank—LB 76 larry Small—-OG-DT |
40 Lamb Cole—TB 77 Bud Wiedoff—T-DE ‘

41 Albert Circosta—FL-DB 80 Sonny Campbell—FB-OE
42 Jim Youngs—DB-TB 81 Rich O'Hara—FL

—_—
— —

43 Bob Wells—DB 82 Bill Hanna—DE

44 Bruce Branstrom—OE-DB83 Rich Baserman—FL-OF
45 Carey Hubert—FL 84 Steve Maier—OE

50 Terry Cates—C-DT 85 Roy Whalen—DE-OE

51 Ernie Redmond—LB 86 Jerry Pasquini—LB-OE
Coca-Cola. .. served at the
training centers of the
United States Olympic Team.
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Ted James

Ed Coker
James Velasquez
Kurt Van Hazel
LeRoy Woods

.Joe Warner
-Chick Harris

Jim Fuller
Craig Ballew
Chris Thornton
Harry Thornton

"Gary .Barnes

Larry Hallam
Gary .Baumkirchner
Lacey Colter
Dave Frank
Lamb Cole
Albert Circosta -
Jim Youngs

Bob Wells
Bruce Branstrom
Carey Hubert
Terry Cates
Ernie Redmond
Don Sam

Luigi de Felice
Dale Hunt

Ted Nelson
Ozie Slade

Gary Wedemeyer
Mike Danielek
Bob Glassner
Bob Smith
Arnold Lane
Mike Hannigan
Terry Keeton
John Cochran
Dennis Kiefer
Mike Bomar
Larry Small

Bud Wiedoff
Sonny Campbell
Rich O'Hara

Bill Hanna

Rich Baserman
Steve Maier
Roy Whalen
Jerry Pasquini

Pos. Class

0B
DB
QB
0B

(QB-DHB

1B

TB-DHB

OE-DB
DB
18

DHB
FB
OF
DB
FB
LB
18

FI1-DB

DB-TB
DB

OE-DB

FI
cDT
LB
L8
06
or
0G-DT
or
06
c
oT
LB
DE
06
DT

OT-DE
or

o1

0G-DT

T-DE

FB-OF

Fi

DE
FL-OE
OF
DE-OF
LB-OE

Sr.
Fr.
Ir.
Fr.
Fr.

Soph..

Ir.
Jr.
Sr.

Soph.

Ff.
Sr.
Fr.

Soph.

Ir.
Ir.
Fr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Ir.
Sr.

Soph.

Jr.
Jr.
Ir.
Ir.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Ir.
Ir.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Ir.
Ir.
Sr.

Soph.
Soph.
Soph.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.

Soph.

r.

Ht.

511
60
511
6-2
511
6-1
5-10
6-0
5-10
511
510
510
60
59
6-1
59
6-2
5-10
511
6-1
6-0
510
6-5
6-3
6-3%,
5-8
6-3
6-3
6-2
6-3
6-2
64
60
6-2
64
60
63
63
6-7
6-2
62
60
63
6-3
6-1.
61-
64
6-0

Wt. Hometown

175 Royal Oak, Mich.
165 McKesport, Penn.
195 Flagstaff, Ariz.
185 Casa Grande, Ariz.
180 El Cajon, Calif.
195 Lutcher, La.

170 Long Beach, Calif.
170 Scottsdale, Ariz.
180 Henderson, Nev.
205 Wellsville, Ohio
165 Wellsville, Ohio
202 Flagstaff, Ariz.
190 Peoria, lli.

180 Sierra Vista, Ariz.
208 Rillito, Ariz.

195 Independence, Mo.
190 Fayetteville, N.C.
185 Lakewood, Calif.
170 Mt. Pleasant, Mich.
185 Pico Rivera, Calif.
187 -San Diego, Calif.
175 Torrance, Calif.
270 Miami, Ariz.

205 Dallas, Tex.

267 Long Beach, Calif.
215 Hawthorne, Calif.
215 Raytown, Mo.

240 San Diego, Calif.
225 Las Vegas, Nevada
230 Brea, Calif.

250 Glendale, Ariz.
240 Kansas City, Mo.
230 Long Beach, Calif.
220 Chula Vista, Calif.
225 Ingtewood, Calif.
230 Independence, Mo.
230 Torrance, Calif.
245 Westminster, Calif.
270 Riverside, Calif.
260 . Lakewood, Colo.
230 Glendale, Ariz.

185 Rillito, Ariz.

210 Maquoketa, lewa
218 Independence, Mo.
195 Reynoldsburg, Ohio
185 Shelby, Chio

220 Kansas City, Mo.
210 Bakersfield, Calif.
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LUMBERJACK COACHES—Head Coach Andy MacDonald gives strategy plans to assistants Leon Riddell, Charlie
Lee, Glen Riggert, and Owen Dejanovich.

Kenny}

We Help Outfit
Forty-Niner Teams

635 PINE AVE.

SPORTING GOODS
The Finest in Athletic Equipment

® Rawlings ® Jack Purcell’s
® Spanjian ® Converse
® Spot Bilt ® Voit

HE 5-4324 HE 6-3769
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OPPONENTS TO WATCH

LEADING RUSHER for the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks is sophomore
tailback Chris “Thunder” Thornton with a total of 442 yards in 81 attempts
for a 5.2 yards per carry in four games. He sat out one game for disciplinary
purposes but came back in the Omaha game to pace the Lumberjack’s 41-13
win with a total of 163 yards in 20 carries and three TDs. Thornton, from
Wellesville, Ohio, was considered one of the top prep stars in Ohio before
coming to Arizona.

SPEEDSTER Chick Harris, a junior from Long Beach, plays a dual role with the
Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks. His speed makes him an invaluable
defensive back, and he can handle the tailback spot with the best of them.
Currently he is averaging 4.5 yards per carry.

SENIOR QUARTERBACK Jim Valesquez of Santa Barbara JC is total offense leader
for the Northern Arizona University Lumberjacks. He has a total of 480 yards
in 87 plays, and has connected with 32 passes in 70 attempts for 450 yards
and three TDs. He is also a good scrambler.

TIGHT END Sonny Campbell, 6-0, 185-pound sophomore from Rillito, Ariz, has
moved into a starting role with his spectacular play in the last couple of games.
His blocking has been terrific, and he has come through with some clutch pass
receiving to pull the Lumberjacks ahead. He took over the extra point kicking
when Bill Hanna was injured and in last Saturday’s 41-13 win over Omaha U,
he put five of six through the uprights.

LEADING PASS RECEIVER for the NAU Lumberjacks is 6-3, 210-pound flanker
Rich O'Hara, a senior transfer from University of lowa. 0'Hara has snagged
23 passes for a total of 357 yards and three TDs. He‘'s NAU's top candidate for
All-American honors this year. His blocking this year has been tops, and when
he catches a pass he can make like a gazelle dodging the attack of a lion.
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